earliest issuance date. 

Note 8 – Stock Transactions 

On September 25, 2014, the Board unanimously approved an amendment to the Company’s 
Articles of Incorporation to increase the number of shares of Common Stock which the Company 
is authorized to issue from seventy five million (75,000,000) to Three Hundred Million 
(300,000,000) shares of Common Stock, $0.001 par value per share, and to create a new class of 
stock entitled “preferred stock” (together, the “Capitalization Amendments”). The Capitalization 
Amendments create provisions in the Company’s Articles of Incorporation, which allows the